

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

*Of Counsel:*

PETER B. DAVIDSON  
*General Counsel*

DAVID DEWHIRST  
*Deputy General Counsel*

*Department of Commerce*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK R. FREEMAN  
MARK B. STERN  
GERARD SINZDAK  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7242*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*  
*Washington, DC 20530*  
*(202) 514-0718*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Background.....	1
B. Reinstatement Of A Citizenship Question.....	5
C. Procedural Background.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....	19
A. The Secretary’s Decision Was Rational And Based On Legitimate Policy Considerations .....	21
B. An Analysis Of The <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factors Does Not Support A Finding That The Secretary Acted With A Discriminatory Motive.....	23
1. Any disparate impact the citizenship question will have on Hispanic and noncitizen participation in the census is not probative of discriminatory motive .....	24
2. The historical background of the citizenship question weighs heavily against a finding of discriminatory motive .....	27

3. The process through which the Secretary arrived at his decision does not support a finding of discriminatory intent .....3

4. There are no relevant contemporaneous comments that would support a finding that the Secretary was motivated by discriminatory animus .....39

5. The Secretary’s stated reason for reinstating a citizenship question was not a pretext for discrimination .....43

6. Plaintiffs’ “newly discovered” evidence has no bearing on this appeal and is in any event frivolous .....48

CONCLUSION ..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alexander v. Modrak</i> , 2 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	43
<i>California v. Ross</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	19
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018).....	43
<i>In re Department of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018).....	16, 35, 37, 46
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	45
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18
<i>Harkness v. Secretary of Navy</i> , 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Jagers v. Federal Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Ross</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018).....	43
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18, 28

<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	20
<i>Montalvo v. Radcliffe</i> , 167 F.3d 873 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> : 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	2, 43
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	10, 12, 13, 21, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	20, 26
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	42, 43
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	31
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	44
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	41
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	20, 24, 27, 30, 33, 39
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	35

<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	14, 16, 19, 20, 24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	23
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	33

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	2
--------------------------	---

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B) .....	18
13 U.S.C. § 9(a) .....	2
13 U.S.C. § 141.....	41
13 U.S.C. § 141(a) .....	2
13 U.S.C. § 221.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	1

**Other Authorities:**

83 Fed. Reg. 26,643 (June 8, 2018) .....4

Final Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations,  
83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018).....32

U.S. Census 2000 Form D-2,  
[https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/2000\\_long\\_form.pdf](https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/2000_long_form.pdf)..... 38

2018 WLNR 8815056 (Mar. 21, 2018)..... 36
